The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement, which were arrived at after arm’s length

negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent, are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of

the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save for the share options exercised pursuant to the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 8 June

2016, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months before the

date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the

Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares are placed in full and there will be

no change to the issued share capital of the Company save for the issue of the maximum number of Placing

Shares before completion of the Placing) will be as follows:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement Immediately upon completion of the

Placing

 Number of Shares Approximate %

shares of

shareholding

Number of Shares  Approximate %

shares of

shareholding

Sanju Environmental Protection

(Hong Kong) Limited (Note 1)

641,566,556 38.15% 641,566,556 32.38%

Mr. Wang Lishan (“Mr. Wang”)

(Note 2)

414,539,278 24.65% 414,539,278 20.92%

Mr. Cao Yunsheng (“Mr. Cao”)

(Note 3)

28,360,000 1.69% 28,360,000 1.43%

Mr. Liu Yunian ("Mr. Liu”)

(Note 4)

2,900,000 0.17% 2,900,000 0.15%

Mr. Han Guimao ("Mr. Han”)

(Note 5)

4,188,000 0.25% 4,188,000 0.21%

Mr. Lo Chun Yim (“Mr. Lo”)

and Ms. Hong Man Chu (“Ms.

Hong”)  (Note 6)

161,995,555 9.63% 161,995,555 8.17%

Placees – – 300,000,000 15.14%

Other public Shareholders 428,049,000 25.45% 428,049,000 21.60%

Total 1,681,598,389 100% 1,981,598,389 100%

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Sanju Environmental Protection (Hong Kong) Limited is wholly-owned by Beijing

Haixin Energy Technology Co., Ltd. (北京海新能源科技股份有限公司) (formerly known as Beijing Sanju

Environmental Protection & New Material Co. Ltd. (北京三聚環保新材料股份有限公司)), a company listed on the

Shenzhen Stock Exchange (stock code: 300072).

2. As at the date of this announcement, (i) Cheung Hing Investment Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Wang, held

396,911,278 Shares; and (ii) Mr. Wang directly held 17,628,000 Shares in his personal capacity. Mr. Wang is deemed

to be interested in all the Shares held by Cheung Hing Investment Limited by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.